Staff and remuneration policy

Kwai Hei had no staff for the three years ended 31 March 2008, 2009 and
2010 and the nine months ended 31 December 2010. Kwai Hei, as a result, did not
incur any staff costs for the three years ended 31 March 2008, 2009 and 2010 and
the nine months ended 31 December 2010.

3.	 Financial and trading prospects of KWAi Hei

Kwai Hei is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, which is principally engaged in
property holding and letting. After Completion, it is expected that Kwai Hei will continue
to provide a steady rental income to the Group.

— 34 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE Enlarged GROUP

1.	 U NA  U D IT  E D PRO   F ORMA   F INAN   C IA  L IN  F ORMATION   O F T H E
ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
as at

30 September
2010

Audited
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

Kwai Hei
as at

31 December
2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Non-current assets
Investment properties 1,527,197 686,500 2,213,697
Property, plant and equipment 777,629 — 777,629
Prepaid lease payments 8,912 — 8,912
Goodwill 108,278 — 108,278
Other intangible assets 27,381 — 27,381
Interests in associates 476,756 — 476,756
Interests in jointly controlled entities 403,459 — 403,459
Available-for-sale investments 229,380 — 229,380
Properties under development 535,535 — 535,535
Other non-current assets 132,734 — 132,734
Deferred tax assets 8,970 — 8,970

4,236,231 686,500 4,922,731

Current assets
Amounts due from associates 171,874 — 171,874
Amounts due from jointly

controlled entities 213,431 — 213,431
Amount due from immediate

holding company — 4,410 (4,410) —
Amount due from a fellow

subsidiary — 91 (91) —
Investments at fair value through

profit or loss 323,161 — 323,161
Inventories 160,338 — 160,338
Properties for sale 148,863 — 148,863
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 1,018,009 155 1,018,164
Amounts due from customers for

contract work 74,387 — 74,387
Derivative financial instruments 689 — 689
Prepaid tax 8,992 — 8,992
Bank balances and cash 1,947,781 9,812 560,000 (3,600) (680,743) 1,833,250

4,067,525 14,468 3,953,149

— 35 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE Enlarged GROUP

Unaudited
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Group
as at

30 September
2010

Audited
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

Kwai Hei
as at

31 December
2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Current liabilities
Loan from a fellow subsidiary — 490,000 (4,501) (485,499) —
Amounts due to associates 1,025 — 1,025
Amounts due to customers for

contract work 566,376 — 566,376
Derivative financial instruments 89,615 — 89,615
Creditors, bills payable, deposits

and accruals 924,070 9,958 934,028
Unearned insurance premiums

— due within one year 32,616 — 32,616
Outstanding insurance claims 139,762 — 139,762
Deferred income 18,359 — 18,359
Current income tax liabilities 72,289 3,873 76,162
Bank borrowings 231,046 — 231,046

2,075,158 503,831 2,088,989

Net current assets/(liabilities) 1,992,367 (489,363) 1,864,160

Total assets less current liabilities 6,228,598 197,137 6,786,891

Non-current liabilities
Unearned insurance premiums

— due over one year 68,571 — 68,571
Deferred tax liabilities 221,395 33,814 (31,921) 223,288
Bank borrowings 1,424,525 — 560,000 1,984,525

1,714,491 33,814 2,276,384

Net assets 4,514,107 163,323 4,510,507

— 36 —

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE Enlarged GROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group:

1	 The assets and liabilities of the Group are extracted from the published interim report of the
Group for the six months ended 30 September 2010.

2	 The assets and liabilities of Kwai Hei as at 31 December 2010 are extracted from the
accountants’ report on Kwai Hei as set out in Appendix II of this circular.

3	 Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, upon Completion, Kwai Hei shall not have any